resulting from changes
in the demographic
assumptions

23 23

-  Actuarial (Gains) /
Losses resulting from
changes in the financial
assumptions

 (149) 86  (369)  (23)  (455)  (598) 37  (152)  (713)

- Effect of past experience  (107) 11 1,163 291 1,358  (284) 509  (2,344)  (2,119)

- Other changes  (838)  (838)

  (256) 97 794 268 903  (859) 546  (2,496)  (838)  (3,647)

2017 2018

Employee
severance

FISDE
Gas

Fund
Other

provisions
Employee
severance

FISDE
Gas

Fund
Other

provisions

Discount rate (%) 1.40 1.40 1.40 N/A 1.40 1.40 1.40 N/A

Inflation rate (%) (*) 1.50 1.50 N/A N/A 1.50 1.50 N/A N/A

(*) With reference to the other provisions, the rate refers only to the seniority bonuses.

IT
AL

GA
S
20
18
 F
IN
AN
CI
AL
 R
EP
OR
T
//

 N
OT
ES
 T
O
TH
E
CO
NS
OL
ID
AT
ED
 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

ME
NT

S

207

The sensitivity of the discount rate represents the change in the value of the actuarial liability
obtained using the end-of-year valuation data, changing the discount rate by a certain number
of basis points, without any change in the other assumptions.

(€ THOUSANDS) DISCOUNT RATE

Effect on net obligation at 31.12.2018 Decrease by 0.5% Increase by 0.5%

Employment severance pay 3,387  (3,185)

FISDE 415  (379)

Gas Fund 871  (833)

Other provisions for employee benefits 220  (213)

 4,893  (4,610)

The maturity profile of the obligations for employee benefit plans is shown in the following
table:

The weighted average maturity of obligations for employee benefit plans is shown below:

2018

Employee
severance

pay
FISDE Gas Fund

Other
provisions

Weighted average maturity (years) 10 15 5 2

(€ THOUSANDS) 31.12.2017 31.12.2018

Employee
severance

pay
FISDE

Gas
Fund

(*)

Other
provisions

Total
Employee
severance

pay
FISDE

Gas
Fund

(*)

Other
provisions

Total

Within the next year   1,361   255   2,798   3,110   7,524   1,434   284   2,737   2,628   7,083

Within five years   12,316   932   11,900   3,890   29,038   15,017   1,304   13,485   3,324   33,130

Beyond five and up to ten
years   27,743   949   12,467   330   41,489   29,342   1,047   10,686   378   41,453

Beyond ten years   27,897   3,946   6,127   128   38,098   20,521   3,975   1,642   74   26,212

   69,317   6,082   33,292   7,458   116,149   66,314   6,610   28,550   6,404   107,878

(*) The amount includes the estimate of the 10% INPS solidarity contribution applied to the amounts to allocate to the supplementary pension.

IT
AL

GA
S
20
18
 F
IN
AN
CI
AL
 R
EP
OR
T
//

 N
OT
ES
 T
O
TH
E
CO
NS
OL
ID
AT
ED
 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

ME
NT

S

208

IT
AL

GA
S
20
18
 F
IN
AN
CI
AL
 R
EP
OR
T
//

 N
OT
ES
 T
O
TH
E
CO
NS
OL
ID
AT
ED
 F
IN

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

ME
NT

S

209

23. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities of ¤71,772 thousand are stated net of offsettable prepaid tax assets of
¤217,291 thousand.

There are no prepaid tax assets which cannot be offset.